

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/9/2023 10:44 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 101997-1

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Court of Appeals No. 54465-2-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, JAY INSLEE,
JOEL SACKS, and JIM CHRISTENSEN,

Petitioners,

v.

ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF
WASHINGTON, ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND
CONTRACTORS OF WASH., INLAND PACIFIC
CHAPTER OF ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND
CONTRACTORS, INC., and INLAND NORTHWEST AGC,

Respondents.

**Answer to *Amicus Curiae* Brief of Washington
State Building and Construction Trades Council**

Submitted by:

Darren A. Feider, WSBA No. 22430
Jennifer A. Parda-Aldrich, WSBA No. 35308
SEBRIS BUSTO JAMES
15375 S.E. 30th Place, Suite 310
Bellevue, WA 98007
Tel: (425) 454-4233 • Fax: (425) 453-9005
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT SUPPORTING DENIAL OF
REVIEW2

A. The Council Fails to Address Whether a
Straightforward Reading of RCW 39.12.026(1)
is in Direct Conflict with RCW 39.12.015(3)(a)
.....2

B. The Legislature May Not Choose to Enact an
Unconstitutional Statute under the Guise of
“Policy-Making Authority”3

C. SSB 5493 Does Not Support Public Policy
underlying the Act4

III. CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 894 (2003)	4
<i>D.W. Close Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 143 Wn. App. 118, 177 P.3d 143 (2008)	4
<i>Heller v. McClure & Sons, Inc.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 333, 963 P.2d 923, (1998)	4
<i>Silverstreak, Inc., v. Wash. State Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 868, 151 P.3d 891 (2007).....	4

Statutes

RCW 39.12.015(3)(a)	1, 2, 3
RCW 39.12.026(1)	1, 2, 3

Other Authorities

SSB 5493, 65th Leg., Reg. Sess. (2018)	passim
